

No. 21-375

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSHUA GRAY,

Petitioner,

v.

MAINE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Maine Supreme Judicial Court*

**Brief *Amicus Curiae*
of the Foundation for Individual Rights
in Education (FIRE)
in Support of Petitioner**

Eugene Volokh
Counsel of Record
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
385 Charles E. Young Dr. E
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument	3
I. Lower courts are split and uncertain on the proper standard for evaluating restrictions on professional speech.....	3
II. The court below erred in failing to apply strict scrutiny.	5
A. The denial of the license was not a regulation of professional conduct that only incidentally affected speech.....	5
B. The proper standard for evaluating this speech restriction is strict scrutiny, not intermediate scrutiny.	6
III. Any standard less protective than “actual malice” would unduly chill speech.....	9
Conclusion.....	12

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>AMA v. Stenehjem</i> , 412 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (D.N.D. 2019).....	4
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	8
<i>Capital Associated Indus. v. Stein</i> , 922 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	6, 7
<i>Coughlin v. Westinghouse Broad. & Cable Inc.</i> , 780 F.2d 340 (3d Cir. 1986)	2
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	6
<i>Hunt v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of New Mexico</i> , 792 F. App’x 595 (10th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>King v. Governor</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 353 U.S. 252 (1957)	8
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	3
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	7
<i>Moore-King v. County of Chesterfield</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 2361 (2018)	3, 5, 6
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	2, 10

<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton, Florida</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Pickering v. Board of Ed. of Tp. High School</i> <i>Dist. 205, Will County</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	8
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	6
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	9
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	3
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	2
<i>Taking Offense v. State</i> , 281 Cal. Rptr. 3d 298 (Cal. App. 2021)	4
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	7
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	8
<i>Vizaline, L.L.C. v. Tracy</i> , 949 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	8
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor</i> , 760 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor</i> , 797 F.3d 859 (11th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor</i> , 814 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2015)	5

<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	5
--	---

Statutes

32 M.R.S. § 8103-A(3)(A)	9
--------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Brit McCandless Farmer, <i>March 2020: Dr. Anthony Fauci Talks with Dr Jon LaPook about COVID-19</i> , CBS News (Mar. 8, 2021)	10
--	----

Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>Public Choice Theory and Occupational Licensing</i> , 39 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 209 (2016)	1
